
 
 

 
 
 
 Donna Manson 

Chief Executive 
 

  
To: 

 
The Chair and Members of the 
Peninsula Transport Shadow 
Sub National Transport Body 
 
 
 
(see below) 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 29 February 2024 Email: chelsea.randall@devon.gov.uk 
 Our ref : 

 
Please ask for : Chelsea Randall 01392 383000 : 

 

 
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 

 
Thursday, 7th March, 2024 

 
 
A meeting of the Peninsula Transport Shadow Sub National Transport Body is to be held on the 
above date, at 10.00 am at Microsoft Teams to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 DONNA MANSON 

Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2023.  
  

3 Items requiring urgent attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of urgency. 
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

4 Peninsula Transport - Transport Strategy (Pages 7 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Lead Officer on the outcome of the consultation and seeking approval of the final 
Transport Strategy for the Peninsula.  
  

5 Peninsula Transport - Business Plan 2024/25 (Pages 55 - 78) 
 



 Report of the Programme Director seeking approval of the proposed Business Plan for 2024/25 
and for it to submitted to the Department for Transport. 
  

6 Communication and Engagement Procurement - Update (Pages 79 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Communications and Engagement Lead Authority on the procurement process 
update.  
  

 STANDING ITEMS 
  

7 Finance Update (Pages 81 - 82) 
 

 Report of the Finance Lead Authority on the latest financial position. 
  

8 Communications and Engagement Update (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

 Report of the Communications and Engagement Lead Authority on the latest communications and 
engagement activity. 
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

9 Peninsula Rail Update  
 

 Verbal update from the Peninsula Rail Task Force (PRTF) Chair and Network Rail on recent 
activitites.  
  

10 National Highways Update  
 

 Update from National Highways on their Latest Activites, including an update on the A30 Chiverton 
to Carland Cross scheme.  
  

11 Public Participation  
 

 Questions or Representations from Members of the public in line with the Board’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
  

12 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 All meetings to be held via Microsoft Teams: 
  
Thursday 13th June 2024 at 10:00.  
  
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings; 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 

 
 

 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s). 
 
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited 
to return them to the Clerk  at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 
 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
Membership  
Councillors A Davis (Devon County Council), Pears (Cornwall Council), M Coker (Plymouth City 
Council), C Lewis (Torbay Council), M Rigby (Somerset Council) 
M Haywood, L Bell (Homes England), Lupu (Network Rail), A Robinson, C Turner (Homes England), 
S Hayes (Homes England), Leesam (Homes England), G Caplin (Cornwall and Isles of Scilly LEP), 
A Darley (Highways England), C Dryden (Isles of Scilly), D Glinos (Department for Transport), I Harrison 
(Heart of the South West LEP), R Stevens (Plymouth Bus), S Coghlan and E Wilson  
Declaration of Interests 
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item. 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to insp
[...]
 enough time to find alternative 
parking if necessary.  Public car parking can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park. 

 
 
        NB                                 Denotes bus stops 
 
Fire/Emergency Instructions 
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform the 
nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the nearest 
available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not 
use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further instructions.  
Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 

 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




1 
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 

6/12/23 
 

 

PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 
 

6 DECEMBER 2023  
 

Present:- 
 
County Councillors 
Councillors Davis (Devon County Council), Pears (Cornwall Council), Coker (Plymouth 
County Council).  
 
Co-opted Members:- 
 
M Haywood, Lupu (Network Rail), A Darley (Highways England), D Glinos (Department for 
Transport) and I Harrison (Heart of the South West LEP) 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors M Rigby (Somerset Council), A Billings (Torbay Council), A Robinson and 
G Caplin 
 
  

 222   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2023 be approved as a 
true record. 
  

 223   Items requiring urgent attention 
 
There were no matters raised as urgent items. 
  

 224   Peninsula Transport - Transport Strategy 
 
The Board considered the report of the Lead Officer and received a presentation on the 
Transport Strategy.  
  
The presentation set out the final version of the Strategy and the process undertaken to take 
into account comments and feedback received from the Board, officers and co-opted 
members. The Board also heard the proposals for the consultation plan and programme for 
events and engagement in the new year.  
  
The Board heard that at the final timeline will be given at the next meeting in March.  
  
The Board heard that the Strategy has been developed further based on feedback and 
comments from Local Authority members, officers and strategic partners etc. The STB 
occupies a unique space looking right across the network. It’s important that the document 
can be easily read from end to end with the key priorities clear to the reader.  
  
Coast Communications have developed a detailed communication plan. This will include 
engagement with the Transport Stakeholder forum, a series of webinars, a meeting with the 
MP and prospective parliamentary candidates. 
  
The Board commented that the strategy is a really good document and its good to see how it 
refers back to the vision. There are some drafting errors to be ironed out but it’s good to see 
the comments received at the informal meeting in November have been taken into account.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 
6/12/23 

 

 

It was also commented that this stands a good chance for the public to read and understand 
the STB and lays out important milestones and sets the groundwork for in-depth detailed work 
in 2024.  
  
It was PROPOSED by Cllr Coker, SECONDED by Cllr Pears, and RESOLVED that the 
recommendations be taken forward.  
  
  

 225   Peninsula Transport - Draft Business Plan 2024/25 
 
The Board received a paper from the Programme Director setting out the draft business plan 
for 2024/25. The Board heard that the DfT have recently published Business Planning 
Guidance for STBs. In advance of full business plans being agreed, the guidance requests 
that an indicative budget breakdown be provided to enable the department to plan and agree 
STB budget settlements with Ministers ahead of the start of the next financial year. This 
budget breakdown is in the form of the proforma as set out within the Board Paper. The 
budget breakdown sets out the projected staff and resourcing costs for 2024/25 and the 
remaining funding available for technical studies and commissions.  
  
The Board heard that a full Business Plan will be brough for approval at the next Board 
meeting in March, subject to further discussions with the DfT. 
  
The Board heard that base funding for 2024/25 has been assumed to be £704,000. This is 
based on the letter received from Baroness Vere in March 2022 setting out three-year budget 
allocation proposals. This is inline with advice from the DfT.  
  
The Board raised the issue that local contributions from member authorities and the increased 
pressure on discretionary spending. It is likely there will need to be further discussion on the 
process of removing discretionary spend but no decisions have been made year, with a 
clearer position expected later in the year. The Chari noted these comments and further 
discussion on contributions will be undertaken in coming months. 
  
It was PROPOSED by Cllrs Pears, SECONDED by Cllr Coker, and RESOLVED that the 
recommendations be taken forward.  
  

 226   Finance Update 
 
The Board received the report of the Finance Lead Authority on the latest financial position of 
the STB. 
  
The Board was asked to note the revised budget, upcoming work package commitments and 
staff costs – which includes the new staff positions and secondments.  
  
The Board heard that the projected spend is affordable and within the planned budget as set 
out within the Business Plan for 2023/24, based on receipt of the remainder of funding from 
the DfT. 
  
The Board heard that there has been a small favourable move in terms of the contingency, 
and expenditure has accelerate through the completion of a number of Work Packages.  
  
  
  
  

 227   Communications and Engagement Update 
 
The Board received a communications and engagement update. 
  
The Board noted the communications paper which showed that the majority of recent activity 
has focussed on the strategy consultations. Additional activities included:  

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3 
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 

6/12/23 
 

 

-       Publication of the Peninsula Transport Rail Strategy 
-       Alternative Fuels for Freight revised report has received strong media coverage 
-       Support and amplification provided for GWR launch of ‘tap in tap out’ technology on 

rail services in the region.  
-       Network North announcement – additional coverage and reaction via social media.  
-       STB conference 28th February: messaging of strategy will be key.  

  
 228   Peninsula Rail Update 

 
PRTF Update  
The Board heard a verbal update on the PRTF: 

-       The PRTF have supported the publication of the Rail Strategy document. 
-       No PRTF meeting has been held since the last Board meeting. 
-       Availability of rolling stock, modal, freight terminals. From road to rail-based 

movements. Tavistock, restoring railways. Connectivity between south west.  
-       PRTF engaged with consultation strategy. 

  
Network Rail Update 
The Board received a verbal update on Network Rail schemes across the region.  

-       Lostwithiel footbridge – install deferred until the structure has passed a fire test. Will 
likely open to coincide with the D7C signa
[...]
of A30 in December for installation of 
new multi-use bridge at Chiverton. Flyover will be partially opened for traffic in early 
December.  

  
  

  
 230   Public Participation 

 
There was no questions from a Member of the public. 
  
  

 231   Dates of Future Meetings 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



5 
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 

6/12/23 
 

 

 
Board Members noted the dates of future meetings as:  
  
Thursday 7th March 2024 @ 11:00am.  
  
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings; 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  
 

 
 
 

The Meeting started at Time Not Specified and finished at Time Not Specified 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




Version and date  OFFICIAL or OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

PENINSULA TRANSPORT – 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY 

 

7 March 2024 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that: 

(a) The Board note the main outcomes of the consultation process on the strategy as set out in 
the Lead Officer’s Report.  

 

(b) The Board note the changes made to the document in response to the consultation feedback 
and feedback from elected members; 

 

(c) The Board delegate authority to the lead officer in conjunction with the chair, to make any 
further presentational changes to the document prior to the publication of the document; 

 

(d) The Board approve the final Strategy document for adoption; and 

 

(e) That subject to Recommendation d), a copy of the approved Transport Strategy for the 
Peninsula be submitted to the Secretary of State for Transport for consideration. 

 

1. Background 

It is a key requirement of the Department for Transport for each STB to develop and maintain a 
Transport Strategy for their region, as set out within STB Business Planning Guidance issued in 
December 2022 and reiterated in the draft Business Plan guidance issued in October 2023.   

“Each STB should have a transport stra
[...]
y opportunity to raise awareness of the strategy and 
encourage people to have their say. Ultimately the aim of the consultation was to 
understand the level of support for the draft strategy from stakeholders as well as the wider 
public before being finalised. 
 
The online survey received 339 responses in total and a further 16 written responses were 
received. Over 51% of respondents were supportive of the strategy as a whole, with a 
further 37% neutral. Overall, there was good support (strongly support or support) for each 
of the strategy outcomes:  

• Easier journeys – 89%  
• Going electric – 44%  
• A connected peninsula – 84%  
• Completing the transport network – 78% 

 
One of the key parts of the consultation was to determine what was missing or could be 
improved in the draft. Key themes raised were the Tamar Bridge/Crossings tolls (120 
mentions), improving public transport (56), developing walking and cycling infrastructure 
(34), comments on electric vehicles (29), and upgrading rail infrastructure and services (25).  
 
Other notable points included improving roads, shifting transport modes from private car 
usage to public and active transit, addressing bus and coach deficiencies, improving rural 
connectivity, the need for better parking facilities, stronger environmental commitments, 
tackling congestion hotspots, reducing the need to travel, and ensuring the strategy 
coordinates with other policy areas such as planning and social equity. Concerns were 
raised about digital exclusion, over-reliance on cars, lack of infrastructure specifics in the 
strategy, and conducting more inclusive consultations. 
 
A full analysis of the online survey and written responses is available in the ‘feedback 
analysis’ section of this document. 
 
Following the analysis of responses, the strategy will be updated where possible, and a final 
draft will be submitted to the Peninsula Transport Board in March 2024 to approve its 
adoption. Once the strategy is ad
[...]
nsport network on a path to net zero. 
 
The final transport strategy will be used to guide regional transport investment decisions 
through to 2050 and will be the foundation of a Strategic Investment Plan which will be 
developed in Spring 2024. 

Consultation overview 
Consultation purpose and approach   
The purpose of the consultation was to the understand the level of support for the draft 
strategy from stakeholders as well as the wider public before being finalised. 
 
The consultation ran from 11 December 2023 to 5 February 2024 and was accessible via 
the Peninsula Transport website www.peninsulatransport.org.uk. The consultation was 
predominantly digital-based given the geographic spread of the peninsula. A consultation 
space was set up online through Peninsula Transport’s website with a dedicated survey 
designed to collate the information required.  
 

Page 16

http://www.peninsulatransport.org.uk/


  

 
 

5 

OFFICIAL

All consultation materials were available online but it was also essential to offer offline 
alternatives through face-to-face meetings, engaging with representative groups, postal 
responses and print advertorial. Documentation was available as a hard copy on request 
with alternative versions (easy read and audio versions) available readily on the website. 
 
Communications and engagement aimed to raise the awareness of the draft transport 
strategy, manage expectations and support the consultation with activity planned to 
encourage feedback from a wide representation of stakeholders from across the peninsula. 
In order to achieve this, communications used a mix of channels to promote the 
consultation and a cascade approach to promotion was taken, intended to reach STB 
stakeholders, and also to utilise partners’ and stakeholder’s own channels. Materials enabled 
stakeholders to respond but also to understand and promote the STB’s work easily.  
 
Overview of engagement activity  
Online consultation space  
A single space for 
[...]
tners in the Western Gateway STB along with other STBs. We 

want transport to play its vital role in delivering clean growth in the Peninsula, connecting people and 

adapting to the fast pace of change in our sector. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



Peninsula Transport Sub-National Transport 
Body 

 DfT Programme Funding Support 

 

 
Prepared for:  Peninsula Transport   
 6 

 

 

OFFICIAL:SENSITIVE 

DfT Business Planning Guidance 
This Business Plan has been prepared to align with the Business Planning Guidance, published in 

December 2023.  This identifies the five core functions of STBs: 

▪ Develop, maintain and support the implementation of a transport strategy; 

▪ Provide advice to the Secretary of State about prioritising transport investment; 

▪ Support Local Transport Authorities carrying out of transport functions in the region 

through Regional Centres of Excellence; 

▪ Make proposals to the Secretary of State for the transfer of functions to the STB; 

▪ Make other proposals to the Secretary of Station about the role and functions of the 

STB. 

This Business Plan sets out how Peninsula Transport will fulfil the first three of these core functions 

over the course of the next financial year.  

The guidance also acknowledges the further rollout of devolution across the country and the 

implications of devolutions deals on STB activities.  

Progress to Date 

Vision 
The Vision for Peninsula Transport is:  

“To transform transport across the peninsula, enabling our society and economy to thrive and our 

unique and outstanding environment to flourish” 

This vision is underpinned by five goals: 

 

Transport Strategy 
A key milestone of 2023/24 was the publication of the draft Peninsula Transport Strategy, undertaking 

the consultation process and finalising the Strategy for adoption at our March Board.  

The Strategy sets out the priorities for Peninsula Transport through to 2050, focused around four key 

outcomes: 

 

 

 

 

 

Tec
[...]
an for Peninsula Transport for 2024/25 to 
the Department for Transport. 

 

1. Background 

The Department for Transport (DfT) published Business Planning Guidance for Sub-National 
Transport Bodies (STBs) in December 2023. This set out the core functions of STBs as follows:  

▪ Develop, maintain and support the implementation of a transport strategy. 

▪ Provide advice to the Secretary of State about prioritising transport investment. 

▪ Support Local Transport Authorities carrying out of transport functions in the region through 
Regional Centres of Excellence. 

▪ Make proposals to the Secretary of State for the transfer of functions to the STB. 

▪ Make other proposals to the Secretary of Station about the role and functions of the STB.  

In compiling the plan for 2024/25, Peninsula Transport have sought to ensure these functions are 
covered in the proposed programme of work and the significant progress achieved in 2023/24 be 
continued.  

A Paper was brought to the Board in December 2023 with a draft budget breakdown for 2024/25 
along with a commitment to bring the full Business Plan back to the Board for final approval in March 
2024. This detailed Business Plan has been prepared by Peninsula Transport in accordance with the 
Business Planning Guidance issued by the DfT in December 2023.  

The Business Plan budget is based on the indicative allocation for 2024/25 set out in the letter from 
Baroness Vere in March 2022.  The DfT have advised that until final funding allocations are confirmed, 
it is prudent for STBs to have plans in place to adjust their work programmes in response to any 
changes in the indicative allocations for 2024/25.  

Peninsula Transport have made it clear to DfT that should the funding allocated by the DfT fall below 
that originally proposed by Baroness Vere, there will be insufficient resources to fulfil the desired 

1. Please note that the following recommendation/s is/are subject to 
consideration and determination by the
[...]
survey
	View of the strategy
	Views of the priority outcomes
	Views of proposals
	Missing elements
	General comments

	Written responses

	Conclusion and next steps
	Appendices
	Appendix 1: Transport Forum: breakout session discussion points
	Appendix 2: advertorial assets
	Appendix 3: breakdown of demographic data
	Appendix 4: full break down of level of support for the proposals under each transport area
	Appendix 5: image of the consultation space page
	Appendix 6: graphics



	5 Peninsula Transport - Business Plan 2024/25
	PTB 240307 Item 5 Business Plan
	Recommendation
	It is recommended that:
	1.	Background
	2.	Progress in 2023/24
	3.	Overview of Business Plan
	4.	Financial Considerations
	5.	Environmental Impact Considerations
	6.	Equality Considerations
	7.	Legal Considerations
	8.	Risk Management Considerations
	9.	Public Health Impact
	10.	Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations



	6 Communication and Engagement Procurement - Update
	Recommendation
	It is recommended that:
	1.0	Background
	1.	Financial Considerations
	The competitive tendering exercise being undertaken for the Communications and Public Relations provider for Peninsula Transport will ensure that communications and public relations support can be provided to the STB within the budget available for this activity and that value for money is achieved.
	2.	Environmental Impact Considerations
	3.	Equality Considerations
	4.	Legal Considerations
	5.	Risk Management Considerations
	6.	Public Health Impact
	7.	Summary


	7 Finance Update
	Recommendation
	It is recommended that:
	1.	Background/Introduction


	8 Communications and Engagement Update
	Recommendation
	It is recommended that:
	1.	Background/introduction
	2.	Communications activities since December 2023
		Ongoing development of the monthly communications activity plan
		Ongoing review of the overarching 2023/2024 milestone plan to guide the monthly communications activity plans
		Delivery of the comms and engagement consultation p

Minutes of the meeting


1 
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 

7/03/24 
 

 

PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 
 

7 MARCH 2024  
 

Present:- 
 
County Councillors 
Councillors A Davis 
 
Co-opted Members:- 
 
Pears (Cornwall Council), M Coker (Plymouth City Council), Lupu (Network Rail), A Darley 
(Highways England) and I Harrison (Heart of the South West LEP) 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors   
 
  

 232   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
PROPOSED by Cllr Billings that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 be 
approved as a true record.  
  

 233   Items requiring urgent attention 
 
There were no matters raised as urgent items. 
  

 234   Peninsula Transport - Transport Strategy 
 
All sub-national Transport Bodies (STBs) are required by the Department for Transport (DfT) 
to have a Transport Strategy. On the 6th December the Board approved the draft strategy to 
go out to consultation, which was ran by Coast Comms. Following the consultation, the 
strategy has been reviewed and updated and has been brought here today for final approval 
by the Board.  
  
The consultation took place between 11th December and 5th February via the Peninsula 
Transport website. Offline materials were also available through face-to-face meetings, 
representative groups, advertorial in the Western Morning News and a dedicated PO box. 
The aim of the consultation was to raise awareness of the draft strategy and to encourage 
feedback from a wide range of stakeholders. A cascade approach was adopted in simplistic 
manner to enable people to share the consultation further.  
  
The consultation was promoted through email campaigns throughout, this includes 1200 
contacts from different organisations including member authorities, neighbouring authorities, 
co-opted members, other STBs and people who partook in the vision engagement in 2021. It 
was also promoted across all social media channels, by two press releases, digital and printer 
advertisement, Peninsula Transport’s first e-newsletter and Local Authorities were 
encouraged to promote it through their own channels. Feedback from the consultation 
showed that social media shared, local authority communications and email were top three 
methods of promotion.  
  
A variety of supporting documents were issued alongside the strategy to enable people to 
understand, respond and share the strategy and consultation with their own networks. The 
supporting documents included a communications toolkit which included all the information 
that stakeholders needed to help promote consultation. Accessible versions were also 
available through an easy read version and audio version. All communications were 



2 
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 
7/03/24 

 

 

supported by lots of graphics to help promote strategy, webinars and highlight the four key 
outputs.  
  
In terms of engagement, all MPs received written briefing prior to consultation and a drop0in 
session was held in Westminster as well as an online briefing session to prospectus 
parliament members. Other engagement channels included the Transport Forum, a webinar 
series that were free to the public and a presentation at Vision Zero South West in December.  
  
There were 350 responses to the consultation, 100 of which were regarding the Tamar Bridge 
tolls. The four main outcomes gained good overall support as well as the intervention types. 
Key areas for improvement were to include more emphasis on the Peninsula Transport 
strategies already published, to highlight strategic and cross boundary scope and working 
with other STBs, an over reliance on electric vehicle infrastructure without consideration for 
other alternative fuels and other modes becoming electric (such as buses), accessibility for 
all, the delivery aspect of strategy (SIP), what the next steps for the STB are. Following this, 
the strategy has been updated to reflect these comments.  
  
It was PROPOSED by Cllr Wilkins and SECONDED by Cllr Coker that all are in favour of the 
final transport strategy is approved and adopted.  
  

 235   Peninsula Transport - Business Plan 2024/25 
 
The DfT published the Business Planning Guidance in December 2023 and set out core 
function of STBs. This included developing, maintaining and implementing a transport 
strategy, providing advice to Secretary of State about prioritising transport investment and 
supporting Local Authorities with functions and as a Centre of Excellence.  
  
The priorities for Peninsula Transport for 24/25 include: completing the network through 
MRN/LLM support, providing input into RIS3, rail enhancements and inputs in CP7; becoming 
a regional centre of excellence with the carbon quantification tool, EV infrastructure tool, local 
transport plan support, business case support; and continuing with national STB engagement 
and collaboration.  
  
It was PROPOSED by Cllr Wilkins and SECONDED by Cllr Pears that all were in favour and 
approve the 24/25 Business Plan.  
  

 236   Communication and Engagement Procurement - Update 
 
The procurement process for a new communications and engagement partner will be 
complete by next board meeting and will advise the board then who the next partner will be. 
The next partner will be in place by 1st April.  
  

 237   Finance Update 
 
The finances for Peninsula Transport will no longer be carried out by Plymouth City Council 
and will now be taken forward by the Peninsula Core Team.  

  
It was PROPOSED by Cllr Pears and SECONDED by Cllr Wilkins that all were in favour of 
the revised budget forecast.  
  
  
  
  

 238   Communications and Engagement Update 
 
The Chair gave thanks to all at Coast Communications for their work on the transport 
strategy.  

  
The board received a comprehensive update from BA. 



3 
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 

7/03/24 
 

 

  
Key communication updates included the ten year anniversary of Dawlish in February 2024 
where the STB issued a press release and were quoted by Network Rail, including in their 
promotion video. In terms of work packages, the Rail Strategy was published in December 
2023, there was an initial Rural Mobility engagement session in January with Western 
Gateway as the first step in developing pilot schemes and taking forward the Rural Mobility 
Strategy and the EV Charging Study in partnership with Western Gateway will be published in 
the next two weeks.  

  
The STB conference was held in Manchester last week. Peninsula Transport had a stand in 
main exhibition as well as represented on the main stage in multiple sessions. Key highlights 
was around the EV work and the challenges regarding charge point role, the limited 
alternative fuel provision and the role of STBs in overcoming key challenges by bringing 
together stakeholders. Other key highlights included freight and overcoming empty running 
and Western Gateway discussing the joint rural mobility work. The key take homes was the 
strength and value of collaboration and sharing of best practice amongst the STBs. 

   
Currently in tender as the new partner, but in terms of potential upcoming engagement 
activities from a Coast perspective is to launch and engage stakeholders with final strategy 
with a more formal launch down the line, change the communications and engagement 
strategy to align with the transport strategy, create a communications activity plan to match 
stakeholders to workstreams of the transport strategy. Recognising there core team and 
adoption of the transport strategy also scope to create a content programme which can be 
used to utilise and make opportunities to promote the STB work across the year.  

  
Cllr Davis had a private conversation with the Prime Minster where she thanked him for 10 
years of successive governments and the Dawlish support and discussed £1.65m coming to 
the region for resilience. 
  
  

 239   Peninsula Rail Update 
 
The Board received a comprehensive update from Network Rail regarding the ongoing work 
in the region. This included updates regarding Lostwithiel and the Taziker footbridge, 
Edginswell station, Tavistock investment, Ponsandane and progress construction, Dartmoor 
Line, Exeter St Davids platform 2 extension, West Devon Transport Hub, Mid Cornwall Metro, 
Wellington and Cullompton Station and the promotion of rail freight at Gravity Enterprise 
Zone. There was no update regarding the Industry Revenue Generation Initiative with the 
next phase coming this month, as this develops more information will be shared.  
  
  

 240   Co-Opted Members Update 
 
National Highways: 
  
The Board received a comprehensive update regarding the A30 dualling scheme between 
Chiverton and Charland Cross. The purpose of the scheme is to improve safety, reduce 
congestion, improve efficiency, unlock economic growth, connect communities, protect and 
enhance environment and (nearly at 20% net biodiversity gain), minimise disruption during 
construction. The road covers 8.7miles between two roundabouts and is the last section of 
single carriageway with the old route being de-trunked once the scheme is complete. The 
new road will open in June 2024 ahead of the school holidays and peak summer traffic 
entering the region and the scheme has seen a 20% biodiversity net gain.  
  
In terms of general updates from National Highways, there is no update regarding RIS3.  The 
A303 Sparkford to Ilchester scheme is under construction at pace with traffic using new 
sections of road where available. Building plans around communication through the summer 
months with the engagement van going out soon. 
  



4 
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 
7/03/24 

 

 

Department for Transport: 
  
The Board received a brief update covering the following points: 

         LTF announcement on allocations for additional funding for the North and 
Midlands announced following Network North 

         2 consultations as part of plan for drivers – accelerated EV rollout, congestion 
caused by roadworks 

         DfT reorganisation in response to HS2 announcement – creating a Local 
Transport group (cross modal group covering all local transport) and a separate 
roads group (maintenance and AT) with some shuffle round of Directors to be 
announced.  

  
  

 241   Public Participation 
 
There was no question from a Member of the public. 
  
  
  

 242   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Board Members noted the dates of future meetings as:  
  
Thursday 13th June 2024 
  
All meetings to be held on Microsoft Teams and in-person. 
  
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings; 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  

 243   AOB 
 
As of the 31st March, LEPs will not be core funded. Economic growth wards will be taking on 
the role. The LEP board meeting will take place next week to deal with the final sign off, 
transition plan and make decisions regarding the LEP as a company. This will be final 
occasion that the LEP is represented as co-opted member of the STB and likely to be final 
meeting from Ian, delighted with progress to date and goodbye from Ian. Special thanks from 
the Chair. 
  
 

 
 
 

The Meeting started at Time Not Specified and finished at Time Not Specified 
 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

